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AENOR
CTTTIFICAT ENEC DE PRODUS

raga gNEa A1]

aNEXA 1 LA CEATIRCATU| €Ntc/001028
IIP NEFERINTA

AXIA 2.1 16 LED2l WCt.l
AXIA 2.1 16 LEO 25WCl.I
AXIA 2.1 18 LED 32 W Ct. I

AXIA 2.1 16 LED 30 WCl. I

AXIA 2.1 16 LEO 40 W Ct I
AXrA 2.1 24 LED 38 W Ct. I
AX|A2.' 24 LED 41 WCl. 

'AX|A2.1 24 LED48 WCt_ I

AX'A 2.1 24 lED 53 WCt. I
AXIA 2.1 24 tED s7 W Cl I
AXIA 2 1 24 LED 88 WCt. I

NR. LAMPIx PUTE,IE NOMINALT\
16 LED, 21 W 390 mA
16 LED; 26 W a80 mA
16 LEDi 32 W;600 rnA
16 LED: 36 Wi690 mA
16 LEDi 40W:760 mA
24 LEDi 38 W: 490 mA
24 lEOi41 W:540 mA
24 LED| 48 Wi630 mA
24 LED;53 W;690.nA
24 LEDj 57 W: 750 mA
24 LEDI 68 Wi 890 mA
4 LEOi 10 Wi680 mA
8 LED: 13 Wi 480 mA
I LED| 19 W:690 mA
I LED; 22 Wi 820 mA

AXIA 2.14 LED 10w ct
AXA a1 I LED 13 W Ct
AXIA 2.1 8 LED 19 W Ct.
AXIA 2.1 I LED 22 W Ct.

titri(c de.eatrka'. t)..d$ r,red( r dc !NAc, iln:tioi/c_rR]r5
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TEST REPORT SUMMARY

Report Reference No.

Dateof issue.............. ....... l

Tested by(name+sgnalure)..... :

Witnessed by (nanre + signature)

Approved by (name + signature)....:
Supervrsed by (name + signature) . .

201605030681-Ml

26t0u2a1E

ALBERTO J CARMSCO SANTOS

JESUS SANCHEZ PANDO

Testing Laboratory LABORATORTO CENTRAL OF|CIAL DE ELECTROTECNTA
Address ....... C/ Erc Kande 1 . TECNOGETAFE . 28906 cetafe-l/adrid

(SPAIN)

Testing procedure E ENEC/CCA TL ! ]ECEE/CBTL n Tfu1P f] W\,lT E SMT
Testing location. ....... ..........:

SCHREDER GToup

Rue de Lusambo 71

SCHREDER Group

Rue de Lusambo 71

- 1190 Brussels (8elg um)

- 1190 Brussels (Belg um)

Product.. . . . . . .... LUtlltNAtRES FOR ROAD AND STREET LtcHThlc
l\,,lodel/Type reterence.......................: Axia GEN2 Size 1 and Sjze 2 series _ Class I

Trademark........................................: Schr6der

Ratings ............................................. i 230 Vt 50 Hz; max 24 led _ 66 W(size 1) _ max 48 ted _ .137 W
Gize 2); 1P66, lK08i Ta 50 "C (size 1) and 30 "C (size 2)i Class I

Standard{s). EN60598_2_l2003 r A' 2Ol I Jseo ir co'l]Lncto.r w,r1 E\ b0598' I2015

! The text of the a.m ELrropean Standard \,!as approvedty CENELEC under the Untque AcceptanceProcedu'e a-o is tdenricalwirF rtso corespo-o1 g tEC pJorcalo-.

E T,he text.of the a.m European Standard was approved by CENELEC with agreed commonmodificaUons and is lqlidentcatwth lhe corresponding IEC pubtication. -

X ENEC

This EN test report consists ofthe folowing parts:

E lEc TRF No. tEc6o598_2_3J......: Reporl Reierence No 2016os03o6Bt-tu1
E EN Common modifications

SNCS and Adeviatjons .. . .. . Repod Reference No .. .. . . ... 2Oi60SO306B1-lUl

Copyright O 2013 EEPCA, paris, France. All rights reserved.
This Ecs document toqether with the tesr rFnort.is_onty vatid if signed by an approved ENEc or ccA Testing
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Te8t Repo.t issued underlhe lesponslblllty of:

L.C.O.E.

Section

TEST REPORT
tEc 60598.2-3
Luminaires

Part 2: Particular requirements
3: Luminaires for road and street lighting

Report Number. . , . , . , . , . , . , . , . , . , . , . . . , . , . , , . :

Date of issue.,.,...,.....,.......,.,.,.....,,,.i

Total number of pages

20160503068,t-iIl

26109t2016

68

Name of Testing Laboratory
preparing the Report................._....:

LABORATORIO CENTRAL OFICJAL DE ELECTROTECNIA
(LCOE)

Address...........................................: Rue de Lusambo Tl -.1190 Brussels (Belqium)

Applicant'sname.._.........................r SCHREDERGToup

Test specification:

Standard........................-................:

Test procedure,.....,.,.,.

Non-standard test method............. :

ILL 6!59&2-3 2002 r-h,.o Eo,tior, - Al.20.l used ir coluncrior
wlth IEC 60598-1:2014 (Erqhth Ed tron)
EN€0598-2-3:2003 +Ai:2011 used in conjuncton wtth EN 60598,

CB Scleme

NA
Test ReportForm No......................: lEC6O598_2*3J

Test Report Form(s) Originator.....: tnlerlek Semko AB
Master TRF......................_-..............i 2AU-Og

and appended to a cB Test certiricate issueJ by;;itGj;;;;#;;;;il;+E;rr.

Copyright@ 201-4 IEC System of Conformity Assessment Schemes for Electrotechnicat
Equrpment and components (tECEE System). AI rights reserved.

,Tl..H:]::ll:! T-1ji,:iroduced rn whore or n pari for non commerciai purposes as tons as therE\.EE s achnowtedged as copyr ahl owner and so!rce of the maler al. tEiEE takes no responsibility forand will.nol assume I abi ity fo. darnages resutt ng from rhe readers inierpre ;; ;;;;;r.d,""dmalerialdue to ts placement and contexl_
lflhrs Test Report Form rs used by non TECEE members the TECEE/tEC logo and lhe reference lo theCB Scheme procedure sha I be removed

]l,fj:fi,:^y",iS::^i:?-19:ll9l9n 1"...s sisned by an approved cB restins Laboratory

Generaldisclaimer:

The lesr resLls presenteo rn lL s repol ,eldte onl! ro t1e ooject tesreo
l_rs reporl slarl 1ot be reproo-ced. erceol tn .J 

'. $tlloLt lh; /vnhen approval ol t1e lssung CB resltng
Laborarory lhe aur'lennc.ly o.ll-is lest iepol a ld , ts colrenF car oe vefl,ieO OV 

"o"ir"fiig 
rn" NC Arespons ble for thts Test Report.
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LABORATORIO CENTML OF C AL OE ELECTROTECN A Page 2 of 68 Repod No.201605030681 [r j

Test item description...

Trade ll/lark.-.-..

Luminaires for road and street tighting

Sch16der

SCHREDER SOCELEC S.A.

Axia GEN2 S ze 1 and Size 2 seres - Class l

230 V:50 Hz: max 24 ed -66 W(size 1) - max 48 ed-137W
(size 2)t lP66; lK08;Ta 50 "C (size 1) and 30 oC (sze 2)t Ctass I

Manufacturer

llloclel/Type reference..

Ratinos

Responsible Testing Laboratory (as appticabte), testing procedure and testing tocationls)r

x CB Testing Laboratory: LABORATORIO CENTRAL OFICIAL DE
ELECTROTECNTA (LCOE)

Testing location/ address...._...................... C/ Eric Kandel 1 - 28906 cetafe (tvtadrid)

E Asso€iated eA+€stin€.Lt56+atoq*:

+estifi gf e€€+ie]1l-€dd+e56.ffi.,, :

Tested by (name, function, signature)........ ALBERTO J. CARRASCO SANTOS

Approved by (name, function, sjgnature)... JESOS SANCHEZ PANDO
(Techn cal responsible)

TRF No 1EC60598_2_3J



List of Attachments (including a total number of pages in each attachment):

Annex 'lr Components
Annex 5: Additional documentation
Annex 6: Photographs of the test sampte

Summary of testing:

Tests performed (name oftest and test
clause):
Alltests have been carried out on the
represeniative model and n-rost onerous ofihe

The tests carred out inciuding on the present
repod are conformtty with lhe standard appted

Testing location:
LABORATORIO CENTRAL OFICIAL DE
ELECTROTECNTA (LCOE)

C/ Erc Kandel 1-28906 Getafe (Madrid)

Summary of compliance with Nationat Differences:
List of countries addressed

n.The product futfils the requirements of _ linsert standard number and edition and
delete the text in parenthesis, Ieave it blank oi deGii ihe whole sentence, if noi apptcaUet

LABORAIORIO CENTRAL OF]CIAL DE ELECTROTECNIA Page 3 of 68 Report No 201605030681-M1

NIA!{},,1

ll-RIcf.ffi
\-\

TRF No. 1EC60598 2_3J
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LABORATORIO CENTRAL OFICIAL DE ELEClROIECN]A Page 4 of 68 Repod No.201605030681-Nr1

Test item particulars,..,.

Classification of installation and use....,..................: According to lhe instructions ofthe manufaciurer

Supply Connection....... .....: Term nalbtock

.,,-''.'''''''..,,..,,..'''''''..''...',..,'':

Possible test case verdicts:

-test case does not apply to the test object...........: N/A

- test object does meet the requirement.................. : p (pass)
. test object does not meet the requirement........... : F (Fa )

Testin9............................

Date of receipt of test item -..-..-..._..-._........... .....i fl rcZ2ot6 lM1 - 1gt}712016l

Date(s)ofperformanceoftests...............................1 23tO2t2O16 to 3OtO5t2O16 lM1- 2OlO7t2O1B to
1 3/09/20.t 6)

Generalremarks:

'(See Enclosure #)'reiers to additonal inforrnaton appended to the repod.
'(See appended table)' refers io a lable appended to th; repod.

Throughout this report a I comma / n point is used as the decimat separator.

Manufacturer's Declaration per sub-ctause 4.2.5 of TECEE 02:

The appllcation for obtaining a CB Test Certificate
inc udes more lhan one factory location and a
declaration from the Manufacturer stating that lhe
sample(s) submitied for evaluaton s (are)
representative ofthe products irom each factory has
been orovided.. .

X Yes

E Not applicable

When differences exist; they sha be identified in the Generat product information section.
Name and address offactory (ies)......... .............,. ScHRE ERsocErEcs-A.

AV Roanne 66 - p I El Henares
19180 I\rarchama o (Guadatajara)

TRF No. EC60598 2 3J

,. oltr4d..
/oa fo,

ffisr'&- \,
-L:: ':;' '{fr+



LABORATORIO CENTML OF C AL DE ELECTROTECN]A Page 5 of 68 Report No.2016050306B1 M1

General product information:
Amendment I Report:

The origlnalTest Reporl Rel. No 201605030681 dated 2A* May 2l was modified on Ju y 6, 2Oi6lo
include the following changes and/or additions, which were considered technica modifications and
representat ve addiiional models on the fam ly of producls
New models added:
Axia Gen 2 size 2. The ma ins differences are lhe size of the uminaire and the power of lhe edmodues.
For the new model is necessary carried oui the followings test on the new model rncluded:

C. 3 * N,,larking
Ci. 9 - Res stance to dust, so id obiects and nroisture
Cl, 10 lnsulalion reststance and electric strength
Cl 12 - Endurance test and thermaltest

GeneralType reference Axia Gen 2 size 1 and size 2.
This is the product code reference. (See addit onal information on Annex 5 to ,Ax 

a Gen 2 size 1/2 -
SYNOPTIC TABLE WlTH STRUCTURED DESCRIPTION)

MODEL LIST:
Axia Gen 2 size'l

ffi

No led Current (mA)

612
8 1l 432
8 15

8 18 738
16 1i 351
16 21 432
76 27 540
l6 3l 62L
16 34 684
24 31 441

24 36 486
24 42 567
24 46 621
24 5t 675
24 6t 801

tEc60598_2_3J



Axia Gen 2 size 2

LABORATORIO CENTRAL OFIC]AL DE ELECTRO''ECNIA Page 6 of 68 Report N0.20160503068T-[41

TRF No 1EC60598_2-3J



LABORATOR O CENTML OF C AL OE ELECTROTECN A Page 7 of 68 Report No 201605030681-NI1

rEc 60598-2-3

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict

3.2 (0) GENERAL TEST REQUIREIlIENTS

3.2 (0.1) lr'o maron ior Lm narre des gr constdereo. Standard

Yes E No X
3.2 (0.3) I\,4ore seclions app icab e Yes E No E

3.4l2l CLASSIFICATION

3.412.2) Cass I

3 4 (2.3) Deoree of Drotect on lP66 (rK08)

3.4 (2 4) Lumina re suitable for dlrect mount ng on normally
fammab e sude.es

YesE No n
3 4 \2.5) Luminaire for normal use YesX No !

Lum naire for rough service . .. . . Yesn No N
3.4 C) Ivlodes of installation of road or street lighting

a) on a pipe Yesn No X
b) on a mast arrn YesX No !
c) on a post top YesE No !
d) on span or sLtspension wires Yes n No N
e)onawal Yesn No X

3.5 (3) MARKING

3.5 (3.2) It4andatory nrark ngs

Position of the marking

Format of symbols/text

3 5 (3.3) Additional information

Language of instruciions

3.5 (3 3.1) Comb nat on uminaires

3.s (3.3 2) Nomina frequency in Hz 50 Hz

3 5 (3.3 3) Operating iemperature 50 oC;30 oC

35(3s4) Symbol or warn ng notce N/A
3.5 (3 3.s) Wiring diagram

3 5 (3.3.6) Special cond trons N/A

3 5 (3.s 7) I\4etal halide larnp luminaire - warn ng

3 5 (3.3 8) Limitation for sem - uminaires N/A
3.5 (s 3.9) Power factor and supp y current On led conlro gear

r$rffiJTRF No EC60598_2_3J



3.5 (3.3.10) Suitabiity for use indoors

3 5 (3.3.11) Luminaires wth remote conlrol N/A

3.5 (3.3 12) Clp-mountedlumtnaire warning N/A

3.5 (3.3.13) Specifications of protective sh etds N/A

s 5 (3 314) Symbolfor nature of supply

3.5 (3.3.15) Rated current of socket out ei

3.5 (3.3.16) Rough service luminaire N/A

3 5 (3 3.17) Mount ng instruction for lype Y, type Z and some type
X aliachments

N/A

3.5 (3.3.18) Non ordinary luminaires with PVC cabie

3.5 (3 3 1e) Proteclive conduclor currenl in instruction rf
applicable

NiA

3 5 (3.3.20) Prov ded with iniormation tf not iniended to be
mounted within arm's reach

3.5 (3.3.21) Non-replaceable and non-Llser reptaceable I ght
sources nformai on provided

Cautionary symbol N/A

3.5 \3.s 22) Controllable umina res, cassification of insulaton
provlded

Bas c insulat on

s 5 (3.4) Test with water

Legible after test

Label attached

3.5 C) Addiiional information in instruct on eaftet

a) Design attitude 5-8m
b) Weight 6,7 kg (size 1); I 5 kg (size 2)

c) Overa ldimens ons

d) Max mum projecied area f apptcab e 0,054(size1); 0,071 (size 2)

e) Cross-secttonal area of wires if applicable

D Suitablily for ndoors use

g) Dimensions of the compartmenl N/A

h) Torque setttng io be applied to bolts or screws

i) Maximum mounlrng height P

rEc 60598-2-3

Clause Requ rement + Test Result - Remark Verdict

LASORAIOR O CENTRAL OF C AL DE ELECTROTLCN 
^ 

page 8 of6g Report No 201605030681_[41

=\3.6 (4) CONSTRUCTION

3.6 (4 2) Components replaceable without ditficulty t$Y.,t$46n;';1cs;

f,# ,/E

TRF No EC60598_2-3J

lgrEq.



LAtsORA I OR|O aENITAL ()1 rCtAL DE E r ECI Rn rtc NtA paqe I of 6g Report No 2016050306 81 -M 1

lEc 60598-2-3

Clause Requiremenl + Test Verdict

3.6 (4.3) Wireways smooth and free from sharp edges

3.6 (4.4) Lampholders N/A

3.6 14 41) lniegrallampholder

3.6 (4.4.2) Wir ng connecl on N/A

3 6 (4.4.3) Lampholder for end-to-end raounling N/A

3.614 4 4) Positioning N/A

After test the lampho der comply with relevant
standard sheets and show no damage

After test on single-capped lampholder the
lampho der have not moved from lts position and
show no permanent deformation

N/A

bendino test lN)

After test the larnpholder have not moved from its
posilion and show no permanent deformalion

N/A

3.6 (4.4.5) Peak pulse voltage N/A

3 6 (4.4.6) Cenlre contact N/A

3.6 (4 47) Parts in rough servtce um naires resisiant to tracking

3.6 (4.4.8) Lamp connectors N/A

3 6 (4.4.9) Caps and bases correclly used

3.614 4 10) Lighl source for lampholder or connection according
IEC 60061 not connected another way

N/A

3.6 (4.5) Starter holders

Starter holder n luminaires other ihan class ll N/A

Starter ho der class ll conslructon N/A

3.6 (4.6) Terminal blocks

Tails N/A

Unsecured blocks

3.6 (4.7) Terminals and supply connections

3 6141 1) Contact lo melal parls

3.6 (4.1 2) Test I mm lve conduclor

Test 8 mm earlh conductor

3 6 (4 7.3) Terminals for supply conductors

3.6 (4.7 3 1) We ded method and maieria

siranded or so id conductor .- ,=.:. N/A

- spot we ding ,6,6&=<- N/A

efl

v.

TRF No. 1EC60598 2 3J

,l



LABORATOR O CENTML OFC AL DE ELECTROIECN A Page 10 of68 Repoi( No 201605030681-[,41

tEc 60598-2-3

Clause Requiremenl + Test Verdict

mechanicaltest accord no to 15 8 2

- electricaltest according to 15I
- heat tesi according to 15 I2.3 and t5 I2.4

3.6 (4.7 4) Term nals other lhan su pply con n eclion

3 6 (4 7 .5) Heat-resistant wir ng/sleeves

3.6 (4 7 6) IMU t 'pole plug

- adequate fixing

- polar zed supp y

- compliance wlth 1EC61058-1 for e ectronic
switches

lnsulaling lining and sleeves

3.6 (4 9.1)

lns! ated linings and sleeves

Resistant to a temperailtre > 20 .C 1o the w re
temperature or

a) & c) lnsulation resistance and etectric strength

b) Ageing lest. Temperature (.C)

3.6 (4.10) Double or reinforced insulation

3.6 (4.10 1) No contaci, mounting surface - access b e metal
parts - wiring of basic insu at on

Safe instalation fxed lum na res

Capac tors and switches

lnierference suppression capacllors accord ng to IEC
60384-14

3 6 g.1A.2) Assembly gaps:

no straight access wth tesl probe

s 6 (4.10.3) Retainment of insu ation

TRF No. 1EC60598_2_3J

- we ding beiween w res N/A

- Type Z attachment

N/A

- test at 30 N N/A

3.6 (4.8) Switches

- adequate rating

N/A

N/A

3.6 (4.9) N/A

Retainment

3.6 (4.9 2) N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
- not co ncidenta N/A

N/A

I N/A

/9)
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tEc 60598-2-3

Clause Requ remeni + Test Resu l - Remark Verd cl

- unable to be replaced; uminaiTe nopeTat ve N/A

- s eeves retained in position N/A

- lining in lampholder N/A

3.6 (4.11) Electrical connections and current,carrying parts

3.6 (4.11.1) Contacl pressure

3.6 (4.11 2) Screwsl

- sell-lapping screws

- lhread cutting screws

3.6 (4 r1 3) Screw locking

- spring washer

- rivets

3 6 (4.11 4) Materlal of currenl-carrying pans

3.6 (4 11 5) No contact to wood or mount no suria.e

3.6 (4.11 6) Electro-rnechan cal contact svsiems N/A

3.614.12) Screws and connections (mechanical) and glands

3.6 (4.12.1) Screws noi rnade of soft meia

Screws of nsulaling maler al

Torque teslr torque (Nm); part..... 5 Nm; Externa part fixing

Torque test:torque (Nnr) part . ...... . .. . . ... .

Torquetest: torque (Nm) par1....................

3.614.12.2) Screws wiih d ameler < 3 mm screwed nto mela

3 6 \4 12.4) Locked connections:

- fixed armsi lorque (Nm) ..... ... . ...... ..

lampho der; lorque (Nm) ........... ..
' push-button switches,lorque 0,8 Nm...

3.6 \4 12 5) Screwed glandst force (Nnr).. N/A

3.6 (4.13) Mechanicalstrength (1K08 according to EN 52262)

3.6 (4.1s.1) lmpact tests:

- f'agre oa.ls erergy (N_,. . 5J

- olher oarts energy (N-) 5J

1) |ve parts

2)linings zE+:
3) proteciion /./iy6;
4) covers ,##*'.coi:"'

lE di

\q"Y

T
.lE

TRF No. 1EC60598_2_3J
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lEc 60598-2.3

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict

3.6 (4.13.3) Straight test finger

3 6 (4 13.4) Rough seNice lum naires N/A

lP54 or higher

a) fxed N/A

b) hand'held N/A

c) delvered with a stand N/A

d) for temporary inslallat ons and suitab e for
mounting on a stand

N/A

3 6 (4.13.6) Tumbling barre N/A

3.6 (4.14) Suspensions, fixings and means ot adjusting

3.614.141) I\rechanicalload:

A)fourtmes ihe weight 26,8k9 size 1 38 kg (size 2)

B) torque 2,5 Nm N/A

Cl b-aclel a m bendrrg mome-t (\m/ N/A

D) load lrack-mounled um na res

E) clip-mounted uminatres glass-she ve. Thickness
(mml

Metal rod. diameter (mm_) .. . . . ...... ...... . . . .. . N/A

Fixed uminarre or independent conirol gear wtthout
fixing devices

3.614.142) Load to fexible cables N/A

Mass (ka)

Slress - co4d-cro,s \\.m--/ N/A

Mass (hg/ o'semFl ,- ra re . .

Bending moment (Nm) of sem, u.a naire N/A

3 6 (4.14.3) Adlusting devices:

- flex ng lest; number of cyc es

- e ectric strenglh lesl afterwards N/A
3614.14 4) Telescopic tubes: cords nol fxed io tube no stra n on N/A

3 6 14.14.s) Guide pu leys N/A

36(4 14 6) Stra n on socket-out ets

3.6 (4.15) Fiammable materials

olow-wire t-ast 650"C See Test Table 3.15 (13 3.2) N/A

TRF No. 1EC60598-2_3J
/^d
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LABOMTI)R O CENTkAL OF CrAr DE ELLC|ROTECN a Pagel3of68 Report No 201605030681_M1

tEC 605S8"2-3

Clause Requirement + Test Resull Remark Verd cl

- spac ng >30 mm N/A

- screen withstanding test of 13.3.1

- screen dimensions N/A

- no fiercely burning maler al

- therma proteclion N/A

- eleclronic circLrits exempted

36ll4.15.2) Lum naires made of thermoplastic materialwth lamp control gear N/A

a)construction N/A

b)temperalure sens ng conlrol N/A

c) surface ternperature

3.6 (4.16) Luminaires for mounting on normally flammable surfaces

No lamo coniroloear 1..mnlirn^e u/ifh Sa.li.n 1r\ N/A

3.6 (4 16.1) Lamp contro gear spacing:

spacing 35 mm

- spac ng 10 mm N/A

3.6 (4 16 2) Thermalproteciion N/A

in lara p control gear 120

external

- fixed position N/A

- temperature marked larnp contro gear

3 6 (4.16.3) Design to sat sfy the tesl of 12 6 (see clause 12.6) N/A

3.6 (4..r7) Drain holes

Clearance at least 5 mm

3.6 (4.18) Resistance to corrosion

3 6 (4.18 1) - rust-resislance

3.6 (4.18.2) - season cracking in copper

3.6 (4.18.3) - corrosion of alUminiLlaa

3.6 (4 19) gn ters compatble with batast N/A

3.6 (4.20) Rough service vibrat on N/A

3.6 (4.21) Protective shield

3 6 \4 21 .1) Shield fitted if lungsten hatoqen lamps or metal
halde lamps

Shield ofglass iflungsten halogen lamps

3.6 14 21 .2) Padicles from a shattering iamp nol inrpa r safety ,#;;:-() N/A

TRF No 1EC60598 2 3J
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LABOMTOR O CEN rtull OF C AL_ DE E LECTLOT r.ltN A Page 1 4 Of 6E Report No 201 605030681 -[I1

tEc 60598-2"3

Clause Requ rement + Test Resu I - Remark Verd cl

36(421 3) No direct path N/A

3.614.21 4) lmpact tesi on sh eld

Glow-wi'e tesl on lamp comparlmenl See TestTabe 3.15 (13 3 2)

3.614.22) Altachmenis to lamps not cause overheating or
darnage

3 6 (4.23) Senr -luminaires comply C ass ll

3.6 (4.24) Photobiological hazards

3.6 (4 24 1) No excessive UV radialion iftungsten halogen lamps
and meial halde amps (Annex P)

N/A

3.6 14.24 2) Retinal blue lighl hazard

Lurn naires with Ehr

a) Fixed iu.ninaires

- d stance x m. borderllne between RG1 and RG2. 0,215 m; RG2

See TRF N" LBE 04 112160-
3.0 (LABORELEC)

- markrng and inslructon according 3.2.23

b) Portable and handheld uminaires N/A

- marking accord ng 3 2.23 f RG1 exceeded at 200
mm accordinq to lEC/TR 62778

N/A

Poriable um naires forch ldren IEC 60598-2-10 and
l\lains socket outlet night ights lEc 60598-2-12 nol
exceed RGl at 200 mm according to IEC/62778

3.6 (4.25) Mechanicalhazard

No sharp po nt or edges

3.6 (4.26) Short-circuit protection

3 6 (4.26.1) Adequate means of uninsulated accessible SELV
parts

3 6 14.26 2) Shorl-circuit lest with tesl chain according 4 26.3 N/A

Test chain not meft throuoh N/A

Test sample nol exceed values ofTable 12 1 and
12.2

N/A

3.614.27) Terminal blocks with integrated screwless earthing contacts N/A

Tesi accordlno Annex V N/A

Pulltest ofterm nalftx ng (20 N) N/A

After test, resistance < 0.05 O

Pulltest of mechanical connecton (50 N) ,/;{"9 N/A

After lest res stance < 0,05 Q loszz:\{

TRF No. lEC6059B_2_3J &
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lEc 50598-2"3

Clause Requ rement + Test Resu l - Remark Verd cl

Votage drop test, resistance < 0.05 O N/A

x

3.6 (4.28) Fixlng o, thermalsensing control

Not plug-in or easiy replaceab e type N/A

Reliably kepi in position

No adhesive fixing if UV radiations from a amp can
degrade the iixing

N/A

Not oulsidethe lumina re enclosure N/A

Test of adhesive fixrno

IVIar. lerperatJ.e on aol-estve -are.a, (oCl

100 cycles between t min and t max N/A

Tempeaalure sensing control still tn position N/A

3.6 (4.29) Luminaires with non-replaceable light source

Noi poss ble to replace ltght source

L ve parl not accessib e after paris have been
opened by hand or tools

N/A

3.6 (4.30) Luminaires with non-user replaceable light source

lf proteclive cover provide prolection against electric shock and marked with ,calt 
on,

eleclric shock r sk' symbol:

IMin mum two frx ng raeans

3.6 (4.31) lnsulation between circuits

C rcu ts insu ated from LV supp y fu fll requirements
accord ng 4.31 'l -4 31 3

Conlrollable luriinaires requiring same level of
insLrlalion for allcomponents, lhe nsu ation beiween
conlrolterminals and LV supply fu flrequiremenls
according43l.1 -4 31 3

N/A

3.6 (4.31 1) SELV circuits

Used SELV source

Voltage s ELV N/A
lnsulatrng of SELV circuits from LV suppty N/A

lnsulaling of SELV circuits irorn olher non SELV
circuits

N/A

lnsulat ng of SELV circults fronr FELV

lnsulating of SELV circuits from other SELV circuits N/A
SELV clrcuits insu ated from accessible pads
accord ng Table X 'l ,ai
Plugs nol able to enter socket-outtets of other vo laoe @x/t? N/A

TRF No 1EC60598_2-3J
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tEc 60598-2-3

Clause Requ rement + Test Result - Remark Verd ct

Socket out ets does not admii plugs of olher voltage
systems

N/A

Plugs and socket-outlels does not have protective
conducior contact

N/A

3.6 (4.31 2) FELV clrcurts

lJsed FELV source N/A

Voltage s ELV

lnsulating of FELV circuits lrom LV supp y N/A

FELV circu ts insulated from access b e parts
according Tab e X.1

N/A

Plugs not ab e to enter socket-out els of other voliage
systems

Socket outlets does not admil plugs ofother voltage
sYstems

N/A

Socket out ets does not have protect ve conductor
contacl

N/A

3.6 (4.31.3) Other circuits

Other circuits nsulated from accessib e parts
accordingTabeXT

C ass ll construciion wrth equipotentia bond ng for proteciion againsl ndirect contacls
wilh live parts:

- conduciive parts are connected together

- test according 7.2 3 of above

- conductve part nol cause an electric shock in case
of an ins! at on fau t

- equipotential bonding in master/s ave applcations N/A

- aaasler uminaire prov ded with terminalfor
access ble conductive parts of s ave luminaires

- slave luminaire constructed as class I

3.6 (4.32) Overvoltage protective devices

Comply with IEC 61643-11

Externa to conlrolgear and connected to earlh

on y ln fixed luminaires N/A

' only connecled to protective earth N/A

3.6 I (-) At least lP X3 or X5 respectively. lP ..... . tP66

Column-integrated luminairesl

- parts below 2,5 m. lP .... . _-,ffi* N/A

' Pans above 2 5 nr. |P.....

t
TRF No 1EC60598
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lEc 60598-2-3

C ause Requirement + Tesl Resu t - Remark Verdlct

3.6.2 (-) Suspension on span wires P

3.6.3 (,) IMeans for attach ng lhe lumrnatre or exierna parts to
its suppori appropriale to lhe werght

3.6.3.1 (-) Stalic load test

12

0 054 (size 1); 0,07'l (size 2)

used load (N) 67 N (size 1); 105 N (sze 2)

- measured deformaiion (cm/m)

- no rolation

364(,) Adjustable ampholders N/A

3.6 5 (-) Lum naires nsta ed above 5 m, glass covers shal bei

a) glass thai fractures into small pieces (test
accordrng io 3 6 5 1) or

N/A

b) g ass hav ng a h gh mpacl shock res stance (tesi
according to 3 6.5.2), or

tK 08

c) protected by any means to retain g ass fragments N/A

Fortunnellumina res 3.6.5 1 app V N/A

Method of protection decared by lhe manufacturer N/A

3.6.5.1 (-) Protection by the use ofglass that fractures into sma I p eces N/A

- number of parlicles is more than 40... N/A

3.6.5.2 (-) Protection by ihe use of h gh rmpact resistant g ass

36.s21(-) Glass covers have high mechanicalsirenglh N/A

Tesl accord ng IEC 62262 wlth tesi apparaius
according IEC 60068,2-75 wth impact energy of 5J
on Precondit oned sample

3 6.5.2.2 \-) Glass covers not break into large pieces N/A

- tesl according 3.6.5.1, number of particles is more
rhan 20

366(-) Connection conrpadnreni of co umn integrated lumina re

provides adequate space

- means for atlachment

- means for attachment of metal corrosion-resislant

367(,) Comp iance wth ISO standard orother ......... N/A

3.6.8 (-) Doors of column inlegrated luminaires:

- corros on resislant

- opening oniy possible for an auihorrzed person
"€#loniiuoo,

TRF No. 1EC60598_2_3J
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lEc 60598-2,3

Clause Requirement + Tesl Result - Renrark Verdici

- impact test 5 Nm N/A

- sample show no damage N/A

3.6.e C) Column- ntegrated uminaire

- dimension of the cable entry stot (mm)..

- cab e path from the slot to the conneclion
comDarlment lmml

N/A

cable path free frora obstruction ihal might cause
abrasion of lhe cable

N/A

3.7 (11) CREEPAGE DISTANCES AND CLEARANCES

3 7 (11.2) Creepage d stances and clearances . See Table 3 7 (11 2)

Workino voltaoe fvl 230 V

Rated pulse voiage (kV) . .........

Voltaoe form Sinuso dal

Non-srnusoida
tr
n

PTI < 600 E t600 n
lmpulse w thstand category (Normal category ll)
(Category lllAnnex L,)

Calegory ll X Category lll !

3.8 (7) PROVISION FOR EARTHING

38(7.21
+723)

Access ble metal paris

Metalparls n contaci with supporting surface

Resistance < 0.5 O 0,140 O (sizel) 0147 (size 2)

Se f-tapp ng screws Lrsed

Thread'forming screws

Thread-forming screw used in a grove

Earlh makes contact first

Terminal blocks w th inlegrated screw ess earth ng
contacls tested according Annex V

N/A

Prolective earthtng of the uminalre not via built.in
controlgear

3.8 (7.2.2
+ 1.2 s)

Earth conlinu ty in jo nts, etc

/!q
3I (7 .2 4) Locking of clamptng means /t

Compliance wilh 4.7.3

- 
1 1./. cC

ffi
TRF No. 1EC60598_2_3J
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lEc 60598-2-3

Clause Requirenrenl + Test Resuli - Remark Verdict

Terminal blocks wth integrated screwess earthing
contacts tesled accordtng Annex V

N/A

3.8 (7.2.5) Earth terminal ntegral part of conneclor sockei N/A

3.8 (7.2 6) Earlh termina adjacent to rnains termlnals N/A

3.8 (12.1) E ectro ytrc corrosion of the earth term na N/A

3.8 (7.2.8) Matera of earth terminal

Contaci surface bare metal

3I \7.2 10) C ass ll um naire for loopinq-in N/A

Doub e or reiniorced insu aton io iuncliona earlh

3.8 (7.2.11) Earth ng core coloured green-yellow

Length oi earth conducior

3.8.1 (-) Altachment prevented from rolat on

3.9 (r4) SCREW TERMINALS

Separately approvedt component list.. (seeAnnex 1)

Part .f thF I rminri.A (see Annex 3)

3.9 (15) SCREWLESS TERMINALS AND ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS

Separately approved component ist . (see Annex 1)

Part ofthe uminaire

3.10 (5) EXTERNAL AND INTERNAL wlRING

3.10 (5.2) Supply connection and external wiring

3.10 (5.2.1) Terminalblock

Outdoor lum naire has not PVC nsulated external
wiring ii not class lll or SELV 3 25 V a.c./60 V d.c. or
protecled from ouldoor environment

310 (5 2_2)

Nomi_a c-oss-se.lonat area,m-1 N/A

Cables equal to IEC 60221 a( IEC 6A245

3.10 (5.2 3) Type ofatiachment. X. Y orZ N/A

3.10 (s.2 5) Type Z not connecled lo screws

s 10 (5.2 6) Cab e entries: N/A

- su tab e for introduciion / N/A

- adequate degree of protection N/A

TRF No. 1EC60598 2 3J
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tEc 60598-2-3

C ause Requirement + Test Resu t - Remark

3.10 (5.2 7) Cable enhies through riqid materalhave rounded
edges

310 (5.2.8) lnsu ating bushings:

- suitably fixed

- material in bushinos N/A

- maierial not ike y to deteriorate

- tubes or guards made of insulaling material N/A

310 (5.2.9) Lock ng of screwed bushrngs N/A

310
(s.2 10)

Cord anchorage N/A

- covering protected from abras on N/A

- clear how to be effect ve

no mechan cal or therrnal stress

no tying of cab es lnto knots etc.

- insulating rnaterlal or lning N/A

3.10
{5.2.10.1)

Cord anchorage for lype X attachment N/A

a) at least one part fxed N/A

b) types oi cabie N/A

c) no damaging oflhe cab e

d)whole cable can be mounted

e) no touching of clamping screws N/A

0 rnetal screw nol directy on cab e

g) rep acen-reni withoul specialtool N/A

Glands not used as anchorage

Labyrinth typeanchorages

3.10
15.2.10.2)

Adequale cord anchorage for type Y and type Z
attachment

N/A

310
(5.2.10 3)

N/A

- imposs ble to push cablei unsafe N/A

'pul test: 25 timesi pul (N) .... . . . .. . . . ..

- loroLe lesr: to-que \Nm) . . .. .. .. . .

-dsplacement<2mnl

- no movement of conductors U.-Zi'quro,,
- no damage of cable or cord N/A

TRF No 1EC60598_2-3J
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tEc 60598-2-3

Clause Requirement + Test Result Remark Verdict

- functon ndependenl of e ectrical conneclton N/A

3.10
(5.211)

Externalwiring passing into Ium naire

310
\5.2.12)

Looping,in terminais N/A

3.10
(52.13)

Wire ends not tinned N/A

W re ends t nned: no cold flow N/A

3.10
15 214)

IMains p ug same prolect on

C ass lll luminaire p ug N/A

No unsafe compatiblity

3.10
(s.2 16)

Appl ance in els (lEC 60320)

lnslalation couplers (lEC 61535) N/A

Oll'er app rance in et or connecto- accorotng e e\a-l
IEC standard

3.10
\5.2.17)

No standardized interconnecling cables property

3.10
(5.2.18)

l.lsed plug in accordance with N/A

- lEc 60083 N/A

- other standard N/A

3.10 (5.3) lnternalwiring

310 (5.3.1) lnternalw ring of suitable size and type

Through wiring

- nol delivered/ mounl ng lnslructon

- factory assembled

-socketoulletloaded(A) .................... N/A

(see Annex 2)

Green ye low for earth only

3.10
(5.3.1.1)

lnternal wi ng connected direct y to fxed wir ng

Cross-seclional area (mm). ....... 1

lns! ation th ckness

Exlra nsuaton added where necessary N/A
3.10
(5.3.1.2)

nternal wiring connecied to fixed wiring v a internal currenllimiiing device .

TRF No 1EC60598-2 3J
9s
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tEc 60598-2-3

Clause Requirement + Test Resull - Remark Verdict

Adequate cross-sectional area and nsu at on
thickness

310
(5 3.1.3)

Double or reinlorced nsulat on for class ll

3.10
(5.31.4)

Conduclors w thout insu ation

3.10
(5.3.1.5)

SELV currenl-caffying parts

3.10
(5.3 1.6)

lnsulalion thickness oiher than PVC or rubber N/A

310 (5.3.2) Sharp edges etc

No moving parls of switches etc

Joinis, raising/lowering devices

Telescopic tubes etc.

No tw strng over 360'

3.10 (5.3.3) lnsu ating bushings:

- suitabie Iixed N/A

- material in bush ngs N/A

- material not likely to deter orale

- cables with protectve shealh N/A

3.10 (5 3.4) Joints and junct ons efieclive y insu ated

3.10 (5.3.5) Strain on inlernal w r ng N/A

310 (5 3 6)

3.10 (s.3 7) W re ends nol t nned

W re ends linned nocodflow

3.10.1 (-) Cord anchorage ii app icable

- pull test: 25 times; pull (N) ............... ............. 60

- torque test: torque (Nm).... . . . ....... ..... . o,25

3.11(8) PROTECTION AGAINST ELECTRIC SHOCK

3.11 (821) Live parts nol accessib e

Basic insu ated parts not used on the outer surface
without appropriate protection

Basic insulated parls not accessibte with standard
test finger on portab e settable and adlustab e
lumina res

TRF No. 1EC60598 2 3J
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lEc 60598-2-3

Clause Requiremenl + Test Result - Remark Verdict

Basic insulated parts not accessible wth O 50 mm
probe from outs de oiher iypes of lum naires

Lamp and starterholders n portabte and adlLrstab e
lumina res comply with doubLe or reinforced
nsulalion requ rements

N/A

Basic nsulalion on y accessrb e under lamp or starter N/A

Protection n any position

Double-ended tunqsien fiament amp NiA

lnsulation acquer nol reliable

Double-ended hgh pressure discharqe lamp

Re evant warn ng accordlng to 3.2 18 f tted to the
Iuminaire

N/A

3.11 18 2.2) Po(ab e lumina re adiusled in most unfavourable
Position

N/A

3.11
(8.2 3.a)

Class ll lumina re:

- basic insulated meta parts not accessible during
siarler or lamp replacernent

- bas c nsulalion not access ble otherthan dur ng
starter or amp replacement

- glass proteciive shields not used as supplementary
rnsulaiion

311
(8.2.3 b)

BC lampholder of metal in class I lum naires sha I be
earthed

N/A

3.11
(8 2.3.c)

SELV circu ts with exposed currenl carrying parts: N/A

Ord narv luminaire

N/A

N/A

Other than ordinary luminalre:

311 (8.2.4) Portable luminaire have protection ndependent of
suppod ng surface

N/A

3.11 (8 2.5) Conrpliance wth the siandard test finger or relevant N/A

3.11 (8.2.6) Covers relably secured

311 (8.27) D scharging of capactors > 0,5 [F t.,
Portable plug connected uminaire with capacitor N/A

TRF No IEC60598 2 3J
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Olher plug connected luminarre wilh capacilor

Discharge device on or within capactor

Discharge device mounled separately

3.12112) ENDURANCE TEST AND THERMAL TEST

312 2 l-) lf lP > lP 20 relevanl test al 112 4) (125)and(126) after(9 2) before (9.3) specfied in
3.13

3.12 (12.3) Endurance test:

ON POST

iest lemneratL,re I'C) 60/40 i 2 "C

240 h

- supply voliage Un factort calculated voliage (V). 253 V

lnteoraied led modu e

3.12
(12.3.2)

After endurance tesl:

- no parl unservceab e

- lurninaire nol unsafe

no daraage to track system

marking leg ble

no cracks. deformalion etc

3.12112.4) Thermal tesl (normal operation) (see Annex 2)

312112.s) Thermal test (abnormal operat on) (see Annex 2) NiA

3.12112.6) Thermaltest (failed lamp conlro gear cond lion)

312
(12 61)

Through wiring orlooping in wlrlng loaded by a

- case of abnormal conditions

electron c larap control gear

- measured windlng temperature ('C) at 1,1 Un

measured mount ng surface t-Amperature (oC) ai
l1tln

N/A

calcJ aled mounl ng s-r,ace rempe alr, e ("Cl N/A

- track mounted lumina res NiA

3.12
(12.6 2)

Temperaiure sensing control N/A

- case ol abnorrnal conditions.

TRF No EC6O598 2 3J
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thermallink N/A

manua reset culout N/A

- auto resel cut out NiA

measured mouniing surface iemperature ('C)

track-mounted lum na res

3 t2112.7) Thernra test (fa led lamp control gear in plastic um naires):

112.7.1)

Luminaire without temperature sensing control N/A

3.12
(12.7.1.1)

Lumina re wth fluorescent lamp < 70W N/A

Test method 12.7 T.T or Annex W

Tesi according to T2 7 1 'l

case of abnorma cond lions

Balast failure at supply voltage (V)

- Components reta ned n p ace after ihe test N/A

- Test with slandard test fnger aflerthe test N/A

Tesl according to Annex W

case of abnorn-ra cond lions.

- measured winding temperature (.C): at 1,1 Un.

- measuaed temperature of fix n9 point/exposed part
,"C'allltln

calcu ated temperalure offixing point/exposed part
"Ci

See Table 3 15 ('13.2 1) N/A

3.12
(12.7.1.2)

Luminaire wth discharge lar.p, fluorescent lamp > 70W, lransformer > 10 VA N/A

- case of abnormal condit ons . ......

- measured windins temperature CC): al 1 1 Un

measured temperature of fxing po nl/exposed parl
'C)atrlun
ca culated lemperature of fix ng polni/exposed paf(

Balloressure lesl See Table 3 15 (13.2 1)

3.12
(12.7.1.3)

Lumrnaire with short c rcuit proof lransformers
< ,IO VA

- case of abnormal conditions ..

LABORATOR O CENTML OF C AL OE ELECTROTECN A Page 25 of68 Repod No 201605030681 M1
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- Components retained in place after lhe lesl

- Tesl with siandard test flnger after the test

3.12

\12.7 2)
Lumrnaire with lemperalute sensing control

Yes ! No !
manual resei.ri-.Lrt Yes n No n

Yesn No n
- case of abror-arcold tons

- highesi measured temperature offxing poinu

See Tab e 3 15 (13 2 1) N/A

3.12.1(-) Temperature reduction if for outdoor use only N/A

3.12.2 (-) (See above)

3.12.3 (-) Glass covers used within the thermal imits declared
by the glass manufacturer

N/A

3.13 (9) RESISTANCE TO DUST, SOLID OBJECTS AND MOISTURE

3.13.1 (-) lf lP > lP 20 the order of tests as spec f ed in clause 3 2

3.13 (9.2) Tests for ingress ofdust solid objecls and morsture:

- classification according to lP.. rP66

- mounting posilion during test........ On posl

- 4yr'rg screws l.qrtened: rorqLe \Nm/ Acc inslructions sheel

tests accordino to claus-os L2.2 a"rl L2 7
- e ectric strenglh iest afterwards

a) no deposrl in dusi-proof lum na re

b) no talcunr in dusltight luminaire

c) no trace of waler on current-carry ng parts or on
insulaton where it cou d become a hazard

d) i) For uminaires without drain holes - no water
entry

d)ii)For lumina res wlh dra n ho es- no hazardous N/A

e) no water in waterlight uminaire

0 no contact with live parts (tP 2X)

t no eniry nio enclosure (lP 3X and lP 4X) N/A

f) no contact with live pads (lP3X and tP4X) N/A

ia,rTRF No. 1EC60598_2_3J
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g) no trace ofwater on part of lamp requir ng
proteclion from splash ng water

h) no damage of protectrve shre d or g ass envelope

313(93) Humidtylest43 h P

Page 27 of 68 Report No 201605030681-M1
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3.r4 (10) INSULATION RESISTANCE AND ELECTRIC STRENGTH

314
(10.2.1)

lnsulation resistance lesl P

Cable or cord covered by metal io I or replaced by a

lnsulation resistance (MO) ....
SELV

- between current-carry ng parts of d fferent po ar ty: N/A

- between current-caffying parts and mounting N/A

- belween currenlcarrying parls and meta parts of
ihe uminaire

N/A

- between the ouler sudace ol a fex b e cord or cab e
where it is clamped in a cord anchorage and
dccessible mer.ir D..l\

N/A

- lnsulaton bushings as described in Seclion 5 N/A

Other lhan SELV

- beiween live parts of dlfferent polarity .... >> 200Go

between lve parts and mounting surface.. 130GO

belween hve pdrls ard -ela pdls . . 130G0

between live parts of dfferent polarity ihrough N/A

between the outer surface of a flex ble cord or cable
where t is claaaped in a cord anchorage and
access ble mera o.ris

N/A

- lnsulation bushings as described n Section 5 . .. N/A

3.14
11o.2.2)

Electric strength test

Dummy lamp N/A

Luminaires wth gnitors after 24 h tesl

Lumina res with manual ign lors

a.<

SELV

g.' 
I

ffi h,
TRF No. 1EC60598 2 3J
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- between current-carrying pads of d fferent po arty: N/A

;ff::::: :'li""l'c",'s 
parts and mouniins

- between currenlcarrytng pads and metal parts ol
the lunrinaire...........

NiA

- belween the outer s!rface of a fex ble cord or cab e
where it ls clamped in a cord anchorage and
accessib e metal Da.ts

N/A

lnsulalron bushings as described in Section 5 N/A
Olher than SELV

- between live parts of different potarlty . . .. . 1500 v
- bptwee. lve parls d o mou-l-q sLrface 1500 v

belween lve pa'Is and melat pan5 1500 v
- between live parts oi different potarity lhrough
action of a swiich

- between the ouier surface of a flexible cord or cable
where it is clanrped in a cord anchorage and
access ble .lelat oans

N/A

- lnsulation bushtngs as descrbed in Secton 5 . N/A
3.14 (10.3) Touch current or paoteclive condlclor current (mA) : < 0,2 mA

Page 28 of 68 Report No 201605030681-[41

lEc 60598-2"3

C ause Requirement + Test Resull - Remark

LABORATORIO CENTRAL OFICIAL DE ELECIROTECNIA

,1
/of*N ,'

mdr

3.15 (r3) RESISTANCE TO HEAT, FIRE AND TRACKING

3 T5
(13 2.1)

Bal-pressure tesl see Test Tabte 3.15 (.13.2 1)

3 t5
(13.3.1)

Needle{lame lest (10 s) See TestTable 3 15 (13.3.'l) N/A

3.'15
(13.3 2)

Glow-wire lest (650.C) see Test Tab e 3 15 (13.3 2)

3.15 (13.4) Proof tracktng test (tEC 60T i2) see Test Tabte 3 15 (T3 4) N/A

TRF No 1EC60598_2 3J
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3.7 (11.2) TABLES: Creepage distances and clearances

Table 1'1.'1 Minimum distances (mm)for a.c. (50/60 Hz) sinusoiclalvoltages

RMS work ng voltage (\4 not exceeding 50 150 250 500 750 1000

Creepage distances

Required baslc insulation, PTI> 600 06 0,8 1,5 3 55

Required basic insu ation PTI < 600 1,2 1,6 2,5 5 8 10

>> 2,5

Required supplementary insulation PTI> 600 08 1,5 3 5,5

lireasured

Required supplemenlary nsulalion PTI < 600 1,6 25 5 8 10

[,4easured

Required reinf orced insulation 3,2 5 6 8 11

Clearances

Required basic rnsulation 0,2 0,8 15 3

[,4easured >>25

Required supplementary insulation 08 1,5 3 4 5,5

IVleasured

Required re nforced insulation 1,6 3 6 8 11

I\,4easured

Table 11.2 l[rinimum distances (mm) for non,sinusoidat putse vottages

Raled pulse voltage (peak k\0 2A 2,5 3,0 4,0 5,0 6,0 80
Required clearances '1,0 1,5 2 3 4 55 8

tr/easured

Raled pulse voltage (peak kV) 10 12 15 2A 25 30 40

Required clearances 11 14 18 25 40 60

lleasured

Rated pulse vollage (peak kV) 50 60 80 100

Requ red c earances 75 90 130 170

IMeasured

IRF No. 1EC60598_2_3J
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3.15

113.2.1)
TABLE: Ball Pressure Test of Thermoplastics N/A

Allowed impression diameter (mm) ....................

Oblec, Part No./ Malerial Manufacturer/
trademark

Test temperaiure ("C) lmpression diameier (mm)

Terminalblock 125 <2mm
Term nal b ock '125 <2mm

Supplemeniary tnforrnal on

3.15
(13 31) TABLE: Needlejlame test (lEC 60695-11-5) N/A

Objecu Part No./
Material

IManufacture, Duration of
application of test

flame (ta)i (s)

lgnition of
specified layer

Yes/No

Duralion of
blrning (tb)

(s)
Verdlct

Term na block Adels 10 No 0

Terminalblock 10 NO 0

Supplementary informalion

3.1s
(13.3.2) TABLE: Glow-wire test (tEC 60695,2-11)

Glowwjre temperature ---..,.,,........,.,.,.,..,.......,... i 6S0.C

Objecu Part No./
Malerial

I1/anuiacturer/
irademark

Duration of
application of tesl

flame (ia); (s)

lgnltion of
specified iayer

Duration of
burning (tb)

(s)
Verdict

Terminalblock 0 No 0

Term nal b ock 0 NO 0

AnyJlame or glowing of the sample extingutshed wrthin 30 s of wiihdrawing the g owwire, and
any burnlng or mollen drop dld not ignite ihe underlying parts (yes/No) .:. . . . , .... . ........ . ..

Supplementary informalion:

315 (13.4) ITABLE: Proofrracking test (tEC GOi12) N/A

175V

ObjecU Part No./ l\latertat Manufacturer/
trademalk

Withstand 50 drops withoui failure on three
places or on lhree spectmens

Verdict

Supplemenlary informatron:

TRF No. 1EC60598 2 3J
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ANNEX 1 TABLE: Critical components information

Object / part
No. Code Manufacturer/

tlademark Type / model Technicaldata Standard Mark(s) of -
conformity'r

Led control gear PHILIPS
xiFP 22W 0.3-
1,OA SNLDAE
230VS175sxt

22W 50 60Hz 0 3
1,054198 264V
Tc=35'c

tEc 61347,2,r3 DEKRA
214447441

Led conlrol gear PHILIPS
230V S'l7s sxl

40W 50 60Hz 0 3
1 05A 198 264V EC 61347-2-13

218447401

Led contro gear PHILIPS 1,OA SNLDAE
230VC150sxl

'1,05A 198,264V tEc 61341 213
NL-36917

Led conlrol gear PHILIPS
xiLP 22W 0.3.
1 0A 31 230V

22W 50.60H2 0 3
r.05A 108 264V
Tc=85'C

tEa 61347 213
NL 30274

Led contro gear PHILIPS I 0A51 230V
s175sxl

1 05A 198 264V
rc=60'C

EC 61347 213
NL 36274

Led conlrol gear PHILIPS 1.0A SL 230V
C150 sXI

70w 50 60Hz 0,3
1.05A'198 264V
Tc=35'C

rEc 61347 2 13
DEKRA
2133860.01

Led control gear PHLPS 1 OASNLDAE
230VC150sxl

110W50 60H2 0 3-
1 05A'198 264V EC 61347 213

2184600.01

Led contro gear PHILIPS 1,0 A sL 230 v
C 150sxl

1l0W 50 60Hz 0.3'
'l 05A 193.264V
Tc=85'C

tEc 61347-2-13
2145572 A2

Led conlrol gear PHILIPS 0,7AS1230V
C 150 sxi

110w50.60H20 2
0,7 a 198-264V
Tc=85'C

tEc 61347.2-13 DEKRA
2185572 01

Led control gear PHILIPS I 0ASL 230 V
'150W 50'60N2 0,3
105 A 198 264V iEc 61347 2 13

DEKRA
2183860.01

Led control gear PH LIPS 1 O A SNLDAE
230 V S 240sxl

150W 50-60H2 0 3
lEc 61347.2-13

218384001

Led controigeaa PHILIPS 0,7 asL 230 v
s 240sxr

07A198264V
Tc=90'C

)EC 61347 2 13
DEKRA
2183860 0l

Led control gear PH LIPS O 7 A SNLDAE
230 V S 240sxt

150w 50 60Hz o 2-
tEc 61347,2,13 DEKRA

218384001

OSRAI!'I
or 4u120

E

40W 50 60Hz r20-
VDE
44422622

Led conlrol gear OSRALrl
or 60/'170-
24ONAO 4D MLT2

60W 50 60Hz 170-
240V 0,35 1.05A rEc 61347 2 '13 VDE

44022622

Led controlgear OSRAI\,I
oT 90/170-
240l1A04DtMLT2

90W 50 60Hz 170.
240V 0 35 't 05A
Tc=9C'C

EC 61347 2 13
VDE
40422622

Led conlrol gear OSRAM 0150112A-2771
8OO 2DIMLT2 P

50w 0.35.0 aa
120 271 V 50-60 Az lEc 61347-2-13 UL DEMKO

ENEC 01112

Led controlgear OSRAI!1
oT 165470
240t1A0 40tMLf2
E

165 W: 170 240 V 50

Tc35'C
ec 61347 2 13

VDE
40422622
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Led contro gear LG P SE"AO27M 27W 4,214120 271V
50 60Hz Tc=30'c EC 61347 2 13

Led conlrol gear LG PSEA]50 D
l50Wr0 35 0,7 A
120 277v 50 60Hz
Tc.80'C

tEc 61347 213 ENEC18
HN 69246191

CITEL 277lllot0kv. T85 lEc 61643 ll

WELAND 65T18 3 SBI
2 5mm2i T70

EN 61934
EN 61535

VDE
3927
40414414

Term nal block ADELS 1K980 0l EN 60993-1&2 2
VDE
44021343

Terminalblock AOELS 900 o7/Q EN 60998 t&2 2
VDE
40027360

Termina block ADELS ac-166 ST(Dy3 0 5 2.smm'?250.400v EN 61535 VDE
40036416

110 277V 50160 Hz
rEC/EN 61347

DE 6 G5150184
0E 6 G5i30046
DE 6-G5130047

114.277v 5016a Hz
EC/EN 61347

Owlet 110 277V 50/60 Hz
EC/EN 6] 347

0 toA 10v

uL
28476

OD l0 l2mm EN 50525 2 21

OD 12l4mm EN s0525 2 21

4000K@680mA

RG02@ 200mm
RG01@ 21smm
RG0@ 2200mm

EN 62031

EN 6247',1 18E04112160
3.0

4000K@ 320mA

RG02@ 200mm
RGo]@ 21smm
RGo@ 2200mm

EN 62031

EN 62471 18E04112160,
30

4000K@ 760mA

RG02@ 200mm
RGo1@ 2r5mm
R60@ 2200mm

EN 62031

TRF No. 1EC60598_2_3J
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4000K@ 890mA

RG02@ 200mm
RG01@ 21smm
R60@ 2200mm

EN 62031

EN 62471 18E04112160-
30

4000K@ 060mA

RG02@ 200mm
RG01@ 21smm
RCo@ 2200mm

EN 62031

EN 62471 18E04112160-
30

4000K@'r000mA

RG02@ 200mm
RGol@ 21smm
RGo@ 2200mm

EN 62031

EN 62471 18E04112160
30

4000K@ 100omA

RG02@ 200mm
RG01@ 21smm
RG0@ 2200mm

EN 62031

EN 62471 18E04112160
30

Supplementary nformation
lrProvided 

evidence ensLlres the agreed leve of comp iance See OD-C82O39
The codes above have the fo lowing meaning:
A - The com ponent s replacea ble wilh a nother on e, also cedified, wilh eq uiva ent charactenst cs
B - The component is rep aceable ifauthorised by the test house
C - Integraled component lested together with the appliance
D - Aternative component

TRF No. 1EC60598_2_3J
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ANNEX 2 TABLE: Temperature measurements, thermaltests of Section l2

P1546-Axia Gen 2 size 1

lntegrated led rnodule (24 leds
-30w)

Lamp controlgear used . Osram - OT 60/170-240/1A0
DII\IL.T2 F

IVlounling pos t on of uminaire On posl

SuoDlv waitaoe lW)

Calculated power factor. . ..,..... . . ....

Table measured iemperatures coffecled forta = 50 .C:

- abnormal operating mode. N/A

tesl l: rated voltad,a 234 V

- tesi 2: 1,06 trmes rated voltage or 1,05 times rated 2438V

test 3r Load on wir no lo sockelout el
vo tage or 1,05 t mes wattage . .. . .

1,06 t mes

- test 4: 1,1 times rated vo tage or 1,05 ttmes rated

Through wiring or looptng-in w r ng loaded by a
cL'rentof Aduringt1eresl ........

Temperature measurements, (oC)

Pari Ambient
Clause 12.4 - normal Clause 12.5 - abnormal

lest 1 lest 2 tesl 3 imit test 4 limit

Tc led control
gerar

498 743 85/90

Coniro ler 53,9

Connetor T10

lnternalwiring 55,4 90

Term nal b ock 54,8 70

Surge protect on 553 70

TC ed modu e 62,1 85

Supplementary informaton:

TRF No 1EC60598_2-3J
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ANNEX 2 TABLE: Temperature measurements, thermal tests of Section j2

P1546 -Axia Gen 2 sze 2

lnlegrated led module (48leds
- '137 W)

La^.o conrro, gear Lsed Osram * OT 165/170-240/TA0
4DIMLT2 E

I\Iounting posiiion of luminaire ... . . On post

SUDD vwaltaoe (Wi

SuoDlv current /A)

Ca cu ated power factor

Tab e measured temperaiures corrected for ta = 50 .Cl

- abnormaloperating mode . N/A

test 1: rated vo taoe 230 V

- test 2 1,06 limes rated vo tage or 1 05 times rated 243,8 V

- lest 3: Load on w ring to socket outtet, 1 06 times
voltage or 1.05 tt_es wattage..

- test 4: 'l 1 times rated voltage or 1,05 times rated

Through wir ng or loop ng-in wiring loaded by a
cure'rt ofA dL,-g rl-e lest .. ..

Temperaturc measurements, {oC)

Clause124-normal Clause 12.5-abnormal

test 1 test 2 test 3 limit lest 4 limii

Tc ed conlrol
gear

30,1 60,1 85/90

Control er 37,1

Connector 37,0 110

lnlernalwrng 408 90

Terminalblock 37,A 70

SLrrge protection 38,1 7A

TC led module 47,s 85

Supplementary iniormation:

,6,
.,t/ t4
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AX]A
GENz - Sizer

triI' rIKIWX
6iik i6ut.ri!f b.r!a.n 0rrir! I )d !.rrni
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I

AXIA
GENz - Sizez
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